KK	
Item No	

## THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

## AN ORDINANCE

**APPROVING TEN** A (10)**YEAR EXTENSION** TO THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH SMART NETWORKS, ("SMART LLC CITY") **FOR** TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES AT THE HENRY B. GONZALEZ CONVENTION CENTER.

\* \* \* \* \*

**WHEREAS**, Smart City is the premier provider of technology services including telephone, internet, network, and wireless services for 14 of the top 25 convention centers in the United States; and

WHEREAS, in 2008, the City Council approved a five (5) year Telecommunication Service Agreement (the "Agreement") with a five (5) year renewal option for telecommunication services with Smart City; and

WHEREAS, the City renewed the agreement for a period of five (5) years commencing in 2013; and

WHEREAS, Smart City is proposing a ten (10) year extension of the Agreement commencing in June 2018 and has offered as consideration for the extension an increase in commissions to the City, \$1.9 million in overhaul and replacement of the Convention Center's technology infrastructure, an increase in the technology fund, and an investment in technology infrastructure of \$500,000.00 in 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, City staff is recommending approval of an extension of the Agreement based upon Smart City's history of satisfactory performance, the importance of consistency in providing a high-level of uninterrupted customer service, and the successful financial performance that Smart City has provided to the City; **NOW THEREFORE**:

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The terms and conditions of a ten (10) year extension to the Amended and Restated Telecommunication Services Agreement between the City and Smart City Networks, L.L.C., are hereby approved. A copy of the extension, in substantially final form, is attached hereto and made a part of this Ordinance as **Exhibit A**. A copy of the fully executed Agreement will be attached to this Ordinance and will replace **Exhibit A**.

**SECTION 2.** The City Manager or her designee is authorized to enter into a ten (10) year extension agreement in accordance with this Ordinance.

RR
Item No
<b>SECTION 3.</b> Funds generated by this Ordinance shall be deposited into Fund No. 29006000 Hotel Motel Tax, Internal Order No. 242000000838 Convention Center Telecommunications, General Ledger 4407707, entitled "Commissions Contracts Telecommunication" or General Ledger 4407725, entitled "Miscellaneous Revenue."
<b>SECTION 4.</b> The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.
<b>SECTION 5.</b> This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage by eight (8) votes of the City Council and if passed upon fewer than eight (8) votes after the tenth (10 <sup>th</sup> ) day after passage.
PASSED AND APPROVED this day of February, 2015.
M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Martha G. Sepeda Acting City Attorney

ATTEST:

Leticia M. Vacek City Clerk